SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 12,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 21-22

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
SB 461 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
21A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION
009 Chair Metsger
011 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B, C, D)
019 MOTION: Sen. Deckert moves LC's: 3643, 3104, 1893, 1888
BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.
020 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Bruce Starr
021 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
025 Chair Metsger
SB 461 — PUBLIC HEARING
029 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
035 Chair Metsger
039 Phil Donovan, Government Affairs Representative, Community
Action Directors of Oregon, (CADO) (EXHIBIT E)
103 Chair Metsger
104 Joan Cote, Legislative Committee Chairperson, Oregon Energy
Coordinators Association (OECA)
124 Chair Metsger
21A 125 Sen. L. George
131 Phil Donovan, Government Affairs Representative, CADO
152 Sen. L. George
155 Donovan
172 Chair Metsger
173 Sen. Monnes Anderson

178 Joan Cote, Legislative Committee Chairperson, OECA



22A

22A

21B

188
196

230
231
241
248
255
267
270
297
299
330
332
340
355
370
380

056
058
101
170
175
177

250
273
283
296
297
305
348
362

014
024
030

044
045

075

129
142
162
169
176

Chair Metsger

Brendan McCarthy, Representative, Portland General Electric
(PGE)

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

McCarthy

Sen. L. George

McCarthy

Chair Metsger

Margot Bryan, PGE

Sen. L. George

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Bryan

Brendan McCarthy, Representative, Portland General Electric
Chair Metsger

Jerralynn Ness, Executive Director, Community Action Directors
of Oregon, (CADO)

Chair Metsger

Evonne Crum, Beaverton

Crum

Crum

Chair Metsger

Steve Weiss, Senior Policy Associate, NW Energy Coalition
(EXHIBIT F)

Weiss

Chair Metsger

Weiss

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Weiss

Chair Metsger

Jim Abrahamson, Oregon Energy Partnership Coordinator,
Community Action Directors of Oregon, (CADO) (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Jim Abrahamson, Oregon Energy Partnership Coordinator,
CADO

Chair Metsger

Doug Bartlett, Director, Yamhill Community Action Partnership,
(YCAP)

Richard Mathews, Manager, Community Resources Division,
Oregon Housing and Community Services, (OHCS) (EXHIBIT
H)

Mathews

Chair Metsger

Mathews

Chair Metsger

Julie Brandis, Executive Director, Associated Oregon Industries
(AOI) (EXHIBIT 1)



211 Sen. Monnes Anderson

212 Brandis
213 Sen. Monnes Anderson
217 Chair Metsger
220 Jeff Bissonnette, Organizing Director, Citizen’s Utility Board of
Oregon (CUB)
231 Sen. L. George
236 Brandis
253 Chair Metsger
253 Kevin Finney, Public Policy Director, Ecumenical Ministries of
Oregon (EMO) (EXHIBIT J)
272 Chair Metsger
274 Jeff Bissonnette, Organizing Director, CUB
319 Chair Metsger
335 Finney
341 Chair Metsger
355 Finney
367 Chair Metsger
382 Julie Brandis, Executive Director, AOI
399 Chair Metsger
408 Kevin Finney, Public Policy Director, EMO
22B 006 Chair Metsger
009 Sen. Monnes Anderson
018 Chair Metsger
22B 019 Sen. Deckert
023 Julie Brandis, Executive Director, AOI
030 Chair Metsger
032 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
042 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Introductions, LC 1893, staff, 7 pp

Introductions, LC 1888, staff, 5 pp

Introductions, LC 3104, staff, 4 pp

Introductions, LC 3643, staff, 6 pp

SB 461, prepared testimony, Phil Donovan, 1 p

SB 461, informational packet, Steve Weiss, 7 pp

SB 461, CADO executive summary, 21 pp

SB 461, prepared testimony, Richard Mathews, 2 pp
SB 461, prepared testimony, Julie Brandis, 1 p

SB 461, prepared testimony, Kevin Finney, 1 p

“—TZOmmYnw>



