SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 12, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 21-22

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session

SB 461 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
21A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
<u>INTRODUCT</u>		E MEASURES – WORK SESSION
	009	Chair Metsger
	011	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B, C, D)
	019	MOTION: Sen. Deckert moves LC's: 3643, 3104, 1893, 1888 BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.
	020	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Bruce Starr
	021	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	025	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 461 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	029	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	035	Chair Metsger
	039	Phil Donovan, Government Affairs Representative, Community Action Directors of Oregon, (CADO) (EXHIBIT E)
	103	Chair Metsger
	104	Joan Cote, Legislative Committee Chairperson, Oregon Energy Coordinators Association (OECA)
	124	Chair Metsger
21A	125	Sen. L. George
	131	Phil Donovan, Government Affairs Representative, CADO
	152	Sen. L. George
	155	Donovan
	172	Chair Metsger
	173	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	178	Joan Cote, Legislative Committee Chairperson, OECA

	188	Chair Metsger
	196	Brendan McCarthy, Representative, Portland General Electric
		(PGE)
	230	Chair Metsger
	231	Sen. L. George
	241	McCarthy
	248	Sen. L. George
	255	McCarthy
	267	Chair Metsger
	270	Margot Bryan, PGE
	297	Sen. L. George
	299	Sen. Deckert
	330	Chair Metsger
	332	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	340	Bryan
	355	Brendan McCarthy, Representative, Portland General Electric
	370	Chair Metsger
	380	Jerralynn Ness, Executive Director, Community Action Directors
		of Oregon, (CADO)
22A	056	Chair Metsger
	058	Evonne Crum, Beaverton
	101	Crum
	170	Crum
	175	Chair Metsger
	177	Steve Weiss, Senior Policy Associate, NW Energy Coalition
	2.50	(EXHIBIT F)
	250	Weiss
	273	Chair Metsger
	283	Weiss
	296	Chair Metsger
	297	Sen. Deckert
	305	Weiss
22.4	348	Chair Metsger
22A	362	Jim Abrahamson, Oregon Energy Partnership Coordinator,
21B	014	Community Action Directors of Oregon, (CADO) (EXHIBIT G) Chair Metsger
210	024	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	030	Jim Abrahamson, Oregon Energy Partnership Coordinator,
	030	CADO
	044	Chair Metsger
	045	Doug Bartlett, Director, Yamhill Community Action Partnership,
		(YCAP)
	075	Richard Mathews, Manager, Community Resources Division,
		Oregon Housing and Community Services, (OHCS) (EXHIBIT
		H)
	129	Mathews
	142	Chair Metsger
	162	Mathews
	169	Chair Metsger
	176	Julie Brandis, Executive Director, Associated Oregon Industries
		(AOI) (EXHIBIT I)

	211	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	212	Brandis
	213	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	217	Chair Metsger
	220	Jeff Bissonnette, Organizing Director, Citizen's Utility Board of
		Oregon (CUB)
	231	Sen. L. George
	236	Brandis
	253	Chair Metsger
	253	Kevin Finney, Public Policy Director, Ecumenical Ministries of
		Oregon (EMO) (EXHIBIT J)
	272	Chair Metsger
	274	Jeff Bissonnette, Organizing Director, CUB
	319	Chair Metsger
	335	Finney
	341	Chair Metsger
	355	Finney
	367	Chair Metsger
	382	Julie Brandis, Executive Director, AOI
	399	Chair Metsger
	408	Kevin Finney, Public Policy Director, EMO
22B	006	Chair Metsger
	009	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	018	Chair Metsger
22B	019	Sen. Deckert
	023	Julie Brandis, Executive Director, AOI
	030	Chair Metsger
	032	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	042	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Introductions, LC 1893, staff, 7 pp
- B. Introductions, LC 1888, staff, 5 pp
- C. Introductions, LC 3104, staff, 4 pp
- D. Introductions, LC 3643, staff, 6 pp
- E. SB 461, prepared testimony, Phil Donovan, 1 p
- F. SB 461, informational packet, Steve Weiss, 7 pp
- G. SB 461, CADO executive summary, 21 pp
- H. SB 461, prepared testimony, Richard Mathews, 2 pp
- I. SB 461, prepared testimony, Julie Brandis, 1 p
- J. SB 461, prepared testimony, Kevin Finney, 1 p